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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

ESSAIS D’EVALUATION ET DE ROUTINE
DANS LES SERVICES D’'IMAGERIE MEDICALE -

Partie 2-4: Essais de constance -
Reprographes
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dans leurs normes r ' ales. divergence entre la norme de la CEl
nationale ou région - indiquée en termes clairs dans cette derniére.

La Norme inter té établie par le sous-comité 62B:

T;ima'gerie dis
la pratiqu i

Le texte d gst issy des documents suivants:
DIS Rapport de vote
62B(BC)105 62B(BC)118

Le rapport d
fyant abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

). LaCEl a

ation dans les
i@ des Normes

g techniques, préparés par les

5, expriment

normes, de

s‘engagent

possible, les Normes internationalds de ia CEl

bt [a norme

Appareils

studes 62 de la CEIl: Equipements électriques dans

ote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information gur le vote

L'annexe A fait partie intégrante de cette norme.

Les annexes B, C, D et E sont données uniquement a titre d’information.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

EVALUATION AND ROUTINE TESTING
IN MEDICAL IMAGING DEPARTMENTS -

Part 2-4: Constancy tests ~
Hard copy cameras

EOREWORD

1) The |IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organization dardization
comprising all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees) /¢ j is to
pronjote international cooperation on all questions concerning standardiZation ectrical| and
elecfronic fields. To this end and in addition to other activities, the IEC pykli Rationa hrds.

Theif preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC i ittag interested in
the K and
non- IEC
coll with

con
2) The s on
whi y as

possi
nical

3) The

4) In order to promote international unificatio
dards transparently to the maximum

onal
0 'LAny
divefgence between the IE 2 d \ i i arly

International Standard ’ as b - i : Di stic
lmagl g equip G ni : i i i ical

e following documents:

> DIS Report on voting

B 62B(CO)105 62B(CO)118

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report
on votjngiindicated in the above table.

Annex A forms an integral part of this standard.

Annexes B, C, D and E are for information only.
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Cette norme constitue la partie 2-4 de la CEl 1223 qui comportera les parties suivantes:

Partie 1: Aspects généraux

Partie 2-1: Essais de constance — Appareils de traitement de film

Partie 2-2: Essais de constance — Cassettes radiographiques et changeurs de film
— Contact écran-film, sensibilité relative de 'ensemble écran-cassette

Partie 2-3: Essais de constance - Eclairage inactinique des chambres noires

Partie 2-4. Essais de constance — Reprographes

Partie 2-5:  Essais de constance - Dispositifs de visualisation des images

Partie 2-6:  Essai nstance — Appareils omodensitométri

Partie 2-7: Essais de constance - Appareils & rayonnemen iographie
dentaire classique

Partie 2-8:  Essais de constance - Barriéres, écrans protection
radiologique

Partie 2-9: Essais de constance — Dispositifs iographie
indirecte

Partie 2-10: Essais de constance - Equip

Partie 2-11: Essais de constance - Appareil§ de radi phi cte

Partie 2-12: Essais de consjaqce ~ N
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This standard forms part 2-4 of IEC 1223, which will include the following parts:

Part 1:
Part 2-1:
Part 2-2:

Part 2-3:
Part 2-4:
Part 2-5:

Part
Part

Parf

Part

Par
Par
Par

2-7:

2-8:

2-9:

2-10:
2-11:
2-12:

General aspects
Constancy tests — Film processors

Constancy tests - Radiographic cassettes and film changers — Film-screen
contact and relative sensitivity of the screen-cassette assembly

Constancy tests — Darkroom safelight conditions
Constancy tests — Hard copy cameras
Constancy tests — Image display devices

Constancy tests — X-ray equipment for classical dental radiogra
Constancy tests — Protective shieldings, barriers aqd d

Constancy tests — X-ray equipment for indi 9 d” indifect
radiography
Constancy tests — X-ray equipment fg

Constancy tests — X-ray equipmentifor gel
Constancy tests — Filpmillumi

®
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INTRODUCTION

Certaines clauses ou certains énoncés dans le texte de cette partie de la CEl 1223
appellent des informations complémentaires. Celles-ci figurent en annexe D, Justifications.
Un astérisque dans la marge a gauche d’un article ou d’un paragraphe signale I'existence de
telles informations complémentaires.

@%
S
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INTRODUCTION

Some provisions or statements in the body of this part of IEC 1223 require additional
information. Such information is presented in annex D, Rationale. An asterisk in the left
margin of a clause or subclause indicates the presence of such additional information.

‘&C@
S
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ESSAIS D’EVALUATION ET DE ROUTINE
DANS LES SERVICES D’IMAGERIE MEDICALE -

Partie 2-4: Essais de constance -

Reprographes

1 Domaine d’application et objet

1.1 Domaine d’application

-

a présente partie de la CEl 1223 s’applique aux REPROGRAPHES

—
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- la radiologie numérisée;
—~ Il'angiographie numérisée par soustraction
- Il'imagerie en TOMODENSITOMETRIE;

- [l'imagerie par résonance magnéti
- limagerie par ultrasons;

- limagerie en MEDECINE NU

Les méthodes d'essaj repose mires.

les conditions requises pour produire des images cohérentes §
ont Mmaintenues aprés que I'étalonnage et les réglages ont été faits.

produisant,des images

es et les
caméras

inpression

Gette norme ne/ s’app as - @ ¢mes d’enregistrement x-y (analogiques) en
MEDECINE NUfLEIR N

Cette norm artie .0 je de Publications Particuliéres (normes ef| rapports
techniques) © 9 §thodes d’essais de la constance des propriétés des
gystémes d diagnostic décrits dans la CEl 1223-1 (voir article 2).

2 | 1223 décrit une méthode pour vérifier, en termes de paramétres
onstance de la qualité des images produites par les REPROGRAPHES afin

ur papier

Les objectifs de la méthode sont les suivants:

— fixer un niveau de référence des performances du REPROGRAPHE quand ce matériel

a été accepté;

— détecter et vérifier tout écart important des parametres fonctionnels qui pourrait

nécessiter des actions correctives.

En ce qui concerne les mesures, il est fait référence a des méthodes décrites dans
d'autres publications et, pour des raisons pratiques, ces mesures devraient étre

effectuées avant d’appliquer la méthode décrite dans cette norme (voir article 2).
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EVALUATION AND ROUTINE TESTING
IN MEDICAL IMAGING DEPARTMENTS -

Part 2-4: Constancy tests -
Hard copy cameras

1 Scope and object

1.1  Scope

This part of IEC 1223 applies to HARD COPY CAMERAS producing images(on
continlous tone material (such as photographic films and materials gensitive to\infrared

igital radiography;

igital subtraction angiography;

maging in COMPUTED TOMOGRAPHY;

agnetic resonance imaging;

ltrasound imaging;
maging in NUCLEAR MEDICINE.

This standard does analogu EAR
MEDICINE.

This slandard is 9.

cal
ing

_ deseribes a method to check, in terms of functional parameters, the
constanpcy of the of images produced by HARD COPY CAMERAS in order to ensure that
the required conditionis for producing consistent hard copies are maintained after |the
calibration and adjustment have been carried out.

The aims of the method are:

— to establish a reference level of performance for the HARD COPY CAMERA when such
equipment has been accepted;

- to detect and verify any significant variation in functional parameters which may
then require corrective actions.

With regard to the measurements, reference is made to methods'deécribed in related
publications, which for practical reasons should be carried out prior to the application of
the method described in this standard (see clause 2).
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2 Références normatives

Les documents normatifs suivants contiennent des dispositions qui, par suite de la
référence qui y faite, constituent des dispositions valables pour la présente partie de la
CEl 1223. Au moment de la publication, les éditions indiquées étaient en vigueur. Tout
document normatif est sujet & révision et les parties prenantes aux accords fondés sur la
présente partie de la CEl 1223 sont invitées a rechercher la possibilité d'appliquer les
éditions les plus récentes des documents normatifs indiqués ci-aprés. Les membres de la
CEl et de I''SO possédent le registre des Normes internationales en vigueur.

CE| 788: 1984, Radiologie médicale — Terminologie

El 1223-1: 1993, Essais d’évaluation et de routine dans les servj¢ jel médicale

Partie 1: Aspects généraux

’imagerie

’imagerie
ngeurs de

CEl 1223-2-3: 1993, Essais q'évaluaf ¢ ¢ e-dans les services d’imagerie
médicale — Partie 2-3: Essais de s g Eclairage ipactinique des chambre$ noires
CEl 1223-2-5: 1994, Essais d'év jorret dexror dans les services d’imagerie médicale -
Partie 2-5: Essais dé e Visualisation des images

CEl 1223-2-12:| 19 aluationy et de routine dans les services {'imagerie

médicale —fa

mplique que I'application d’une exigence est obligatoire poyr étre en
conformité avec la norme;

«devrait» |mpI|que que Iappllcatlon d' une exigence est fortement recommandée,

«peut» implique qu'il est permis que I'application d'une exigence soit réalisée
d’une certaine maniére pour étre en conformité avec la norme.

Le terme:

«spécifique»  lorsqu’il est utilisé en relation avec des parameétres ou des conditions: se
référe a une valeur particuliére ou a une convention normalisée, en
général a celle requise par une publication de la CEl ou par une
stipulation juridique.

«spécifié» lorsqu’il est utilisé en relation avec des paramétres ou des conditions: se

référe & une valeur ou a une convention choisie en fonction du but envi-
sagé et indiquée normalement dans les DOCUMENTS D'ACCOMPAGNEMENT.
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2 Normative references

The following normative documents contain provisions which, through reference in this
text, constitute provisions of this part of IEC 1223. At the time of publication, the editions
indicated were valid. All normative documents are subject to revision, and parties to
agreements based on this part of IEC 1223 are encouraged to investigate the possibility of
applying the most recent editions of the normative documents indicated below. Members

of IEC and ISO maint

ain registers of currently valid International Standards.

IEC 788: 1984, Medical radiology - Terminology

IEC 1323-1: 1993, Evaluation and routine testing in medical imaging depa

Genergl aspects

IEC 1223-2-1: 1993,

Part 2t1: Constancy tests — Film processors

IEC 1223-2-2: 1993,
Part 3-2: Constancy

contagt and relative sensitivity of the screen-cassetfe agsemb.

IEC 1R23-2-3: 1993,
Part 2t3: Constancy t

IEC 1R23-2-5: 1994,
Part 2t5: Constancy t

Evaluation and routine testing in medic

Evaluation and routine testing in_medical\imay/ ts —
tests — Radiographic cassettes and\filp reen

[s -~

Evaluation and\rou s —

ests age-display

IEC 1223-2-12: 19XX| ¥ Z : i ting in medical imaging departmengs —

Part 2r12: Constécy ,

3 Tdrminology

3.1 Degreeofre
In this|pa

"shall"

"shpuld"

"may"

The term:

"specific"

"specified"

he vefbal form:

ofies that compliance with a requirement is mandatory| for
sompliance with the standard;

implies that compliance with a requirement is strongly recommer|ded
i i standard;

implies that compliance with a requirement is permitted to be
accomplished in a particular manner, for compliance with the standard.

when used with parameters or conditions: refers to a particular value
or standardized arrangement, usually to those required in an IEC
publication or a legal requirement;

when used with parameters or conditions: refers to a value or
arrangement to be chosen for the purpose under consideration and
indicated usually in ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS.
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3.2 Utilisation des termes

Dans cette partie de la CEl 1223, les mots en PETITES CAPITALES sont utilisés selon les
définitions de la CEI 788, au 3.3 de la présente norme ou d’autres publications de la CEl
dont les références figurent A I'annexe A. Lorsqu’un terme faisant I'objet d’'une définition
est utilisé en tant que qualifiant d’'un autre terme défini ou non, il n'est pas en majuscules,
4 moins que le concept ainsi qualifié ne soit lui-méme défini ou reconnu comme étant un
terme dérivé sans définition.

NOTE - On attire I'attention sur le fait que, lorsque le concept n’est pas exactement celui de la définition
donnée dans l'une des publications énumérées ci-dessus, le terme correspondant est imprimé en lettres
minuscules.

8.3 Définitions

ne feuille

P.J.

itif pouvant

Pour les systémes de diagnostic\par i i i ine image peut

Si le REPROGRAPHE et le DISPOSITIF(DEWISUALISATION DES IMAGES sont réglés et entretenus
,orrectement (voir dispositifs devraient produire réguliérgment des
Les méthod ce, décrites dans cette norme, sont dgstinées a
)ermettre s images

valables,
icative par

1223-2-3,
conditions
élférence a

i'éclairage lors de [l'utilisation de NEGATOSCOPES (voir la CEl 1223-2-12, r
‘article 2).

On doit contréler soigneusement les conditions d’'essai et de fonctionnement dans
lesquelles I'équipement est vérifié, en tenant compte des influences de I'environnement.

Tous les équipements en essai ou utilisés pour les essais doivent étre répertoriés afin
d’assurer leur identification facile lors de I'ESSAI DE CONSTANCE initial et afin de s’assurer
que les mémes articles seront utilisés lors des ESSAIS DE CONSTANCE ultérieurs. Avant
d’entreprendre les essais, on doit vérifier la constance de tous les équipements utilisés
pour les ESSAIS DE CONSTANCE.
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3.2 Use of terms

In this part of IEC 1223, terms printed in SMALL CAPITALS are used as defined in IEC 788,
3.3 of this standard or other IEC Publications referenced in annex A. Where a defined
term is used as a qualifier in another defined or undefined term it is not printed in capital
letters, unless the concept thus qualified is defined, or recognized as a derived term
without definition.

NOTE - Attention is drawn to the fact that, in cases where the concept addressed is not strongly confined
to the definition given in one of the publications listed above, a corresponding term is printed in lower-case
letters.

3.3 Definitions

3.3.1 [HARD cOPY CAMERA: Device producing non-erasable images on\a get aterial
from ap input signal provided by an imaging system.

NOTE - Definition from IEC 1223-2-5: IMAGE DISPLAY DEVICE: Device capablé i g ima from
an irput signal provided by an imaging system.

4 General aspects of CONSTANCY TESTS
For diagnostic imaging systems every Aigk i agi i the
image |quality of the system. This s IAGE
DISPLAY DEVICES.

* If HARD COPY CAMERAS and IMAGE DISPLA are ined
(see clause 2) both equipsen

The methods for
the OHRERATOR t

CAMERAS.

ibed in this standard are intended to enable
g quality of images produced by HARD COPY

For the resu
essential to<ens t 3 are not significantly influenced by anything other

AN

changes e\Para

v TESTS described in this standard to be valid, ']t is
han

Attentibn shafl_be paid to darkroom safelight conditions and proper film processing

condition$, when using FILM ILLUMINATORS (see IEC 1223-2-12, reference in clause 2).

Careful consideration shall be given to the operating and test conditions under which the
equipment is checked, including environmental influences.

All equipment under test or used for testing shall be marked in order to permit easy
identification as those items are used in the initial CONSTANCY TEST and to assist in
ensuring that the same items are used subsequently in related CONSTANCY TESTS. Prior to
testing, the constancy of all equipment that is used for CONSTANCY TESTS shall be checked.
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4.1  Conditions générales influant sur les procédures d’essais

Les ESSAIS DE CONSTANCE décrits dans la présente norme ont été congus pour étre
«robustes», c'est-a-dire que leurs résuitats ne peuvent étre affectés que par des
changements dans les paramétres soumis au contréle. Le nombre de mires d’essais et
d'appareils d'essai a été maintenu au minimum et, quand cela a été possible, restreint &
des appareils passifs, de conception simple et suffisamment solides. Cependant, il est
important:

- de tenir compte de l'influence, sur les résultats, de changements extérieurs, en
particulier des variations de la tension d’alimentation;

— de se servir d'un film photographique qui soit manipulé, traité et visualisé selon les
normes ou rapports techniques dont les références figurent & 'ay

.2 Etablissement des VALEURS DE BASE

ge ou du
hangement d’'un composant de I’équipement de diagna CESSOIRE
u de tout matériel d’essai pouvant entrainer un éca 3 essai, un
SSAl DE CONSTANCE initial doit étre fait dés qu'un ESSAI D EPTATION Ou un ESSAI D'ETAT

ai SAI DE CONSTANCE initial
st d’établir une ou des nouvelles VALEURS DE B ! paramétres essayés.

les ESSAIS DE CONSTANCE devrajen efai omime cela est indiqué | pour les
procédures d’essai particuliéres./De plus i & ommandé que les ESSAIS DE CPNSTANCE
goient refaits:

- immédiate : ment a subi une révision qui pourrait [nuire aux
pa'ramt‘a{::> - NEMe
- chaqug foi £ SONSTANCE donne des résultats en dehors dgs valeurs

établies, 3

Tous SHERS sdi ou utilisés pour les essais doivent étre identifiés sans équivoque.

our{ détecterdes changements importants dans le fonctionnement de I'équipgment, les
spects de fonctionnement suivants font ’objet de mesures:

- reproduction de I'échelle des gris;
— géométrie de I'image;
—~ résolution spatiale et résolution du faible contraste.

Il faut apporter une attention particuliére au choix adéquat des conditions normalisées
d’essai dans lesquelles I'équipement est essayé, y compris les paramétres d’environnement.
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4.1 General conditions affecting test procedures

The CONSTANCY TESTS described in this standard have been designed to be robust, that is,
their results should be affected only by changes in the parameters under investigation.
The range of test pattern and test equipment has been kept to a minimum and restricted
where possible to devices that are passive, inherently simple or reasonably stable.
However, it is important:

- to consider the influence of environmental changes, particularly variations in supply
voltage, on the results;

- to_use photographic film which is handled, processed and viewed in accordance
with| the standards or technical reports referenced in clause 2.

4.2 Bstablishment of BASELINE VALUES

When hew diagnostic imaging equipment is brought into use, or &
diagnoptic imaging equipment, ACCESSORIES or test equipmént i
cause |a variation in the test result, an initial CONSTANG
immed|ately after an ACCEPTANCE TEST or STATUS TEST hd

performance is satisfactory. The purpose of the initia
BASELINE VALUE(S) for the parameter(s) tested.

4.3 FKrequency of CONSTANCY TESTS

The CQNSTANCY TESTS should be repeated as.i : res.
In addition, the CONSTANCY TESTS should be repeate

-  whenever malfunct

- |mmediately afte the

performance %175 g
- whenever

contirm the test x&

, to

4.5 Measudred-tunctj parameters

in order, to" detect” significant changes in equipment performance, the following
performance aspects are measured:

~ grey-scale reproduction;
-~ geometry of the image;
- spatial resolution and low-contrast resolution.

Careful consideration shall be given to the appropriate choice of standard test conditions
under which the equipment is checked, including environmental parameters.
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Tous les essais connexes faits selon la présente norme doivent étre réalisés:

- en utilisant les mémes éléments d’équipement, les mémes ACCESSOIRES et la méme
instrumentation d’essai que pendant I'ESSAI DE CONSTANCE initial;

- avec des dispositions géométriques et des conditions d’environnement maintenues
aussi constantes que possible.

Si ’on note un écart important entre les résultats de I'ESSAl DE CONSTANCE et les VALEURS
DE BASE, il faut non seulement vérifier de nouveau le matériel d’essai, mais aussi son
positionnement, y compris la mire d’essai, et les mesures doivent étre refaites. Si un écart
important subsiste, il faut intervenir en conséquence (voir annexe C).

; pouvant

5i 'on change un élément de I'équipement ou de l'instrumenfatiom\ d’essa
A ivent étre

| es dossiers de tous les résultats d’essais doivent étre gonseqve i bs que les
REPROGRAPHES sont utilisés.

5 Méthodes d’essais

b.1  Sommaire

s images

géométrie

un film de

émie sensibilité,

| es densités.gptiques doivent étre mesurées avec un densitométre qui mesure|avec une
brécision de + 0,02.

5.2.3 Images d’essai

Une image d’essai (ou un jeu d'images d’essai) d’'une mire d'essai technique générée
numériquement ou électroniquement devrait consister en une mire d’essai technique et
une image clinique d’essai type pour I'application concernée. Cette image clinique d’essai
est appelée image clinique de référence.

Chaque image d’essai est produite avec des paramétres pfé;définis.

La mire d’essai technique génére un signal normalisé pour vérifier la constance du
REPROGRAPHE.
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All related tests made in accordance with this standard shall be made:

- using the identical equipment components, ACCESSORIES and test instrumentation
as during the initial CONSTANCY TEST,

-~ with geometrical arrangements and environmental conditions kept as constant as
possible.

When a significant deviation between CONSTANCY TEST results and BASELINE VALUES is
observed, not only the test instrumentation shall be re-checked, but also the positioning of
the instrumentation, including the test pattern and the measurements repeated. If a
significant deviation is still observed appropriate action shall be taken (see annex C).

When & component, which may cause a significant variation in the test re
either |in the equipment or the test instrumentation, new BASELINE
determined. )

Records of all test results shall be kept as long as the HARD COPY CAMERAS, & R invuse.

5 Test methods

5.1 Summary

Test images are used to check the cons ARD
COPY JAMERA. The test images allow testing ok g ¢ on,
low-coptrast resolution, geometry of th

5.2 Test equipment
5.2.1 | Test film

Tests for checking gonstais A ime
type of film that i 3

NOTE - Preferablw fi the
emulsion number, asd >

5.2.2

Optical densities
accurﬂcy of-t 0,02.

alPbe measured with a densitometer which reads consistently witt} an

5.2.3 Test images

A test image (or set of test images) of a digitally or electronically generated technical test
pattern should consist of a technical test pattern and a clinical test image typical for the
application involved. This clinical test image is called the clinical reference image.

Each test image is provided with predefined display parameters.

The technical test pattern provides a standard signal to test the constancy of the HARD
COPY CAMERA.,
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Le format de la mire, en pixels, doit étre identique a celui d’'une image clinique type.

Les images d’essai doivent permettre de vérifier les parameétres fonctionnels suivants:

a) reproduction de I'échelle des gris (figure 1);

b) résolution spatiale et résolution du faible contraste (figure 4);
c) géométrie (figures 2 et 3);

d) structure des lignes (figure 2).

NOTE - Les images d'essai selon les figures 1 et 2 peuvent étre combinées pour former une image
d'essai plus compacte.

1

‘image clinique de référence doit étre utilisée pour vérifier
liniques.

5 images

Pour les parametres fonctionnels ci-dessus, les mires d’essai sui ; cessaires.

Une échelle des gris ayant de 16 a 32 niveaux>d’in :\ ¢ I'échelle
numérique de la source d’entrée de I'image” uti ~ compléte
doit fournir une série de densités optiqu 2 25 et 1,6

Cependant, on peut utiliser 4 istants, a
condition que deux niveaux S t & une
demi-graduation, a partir du premi partir du dernier niveau. La tzFuteur de
chaque segment de I'échelle des i auteur de
l'image.
hnexe E).

Il doit y ssiNd® supplémentaires représentant les valeurs mgximale et
minim@ i fra arré devant se situer entre 1/8 et 1/4 de la hauteur

orizofitales et verticales & contraste élevé doivent étrg placées
s quatre angles et le centre; voir figure 4). La modulation des

a barres de faible contraste ayant une profondeur de modulation de 25 % et
placées symétriquement a environ 50 % de la valeur maximale mgsurée sur

wmérique de la source d’entrée de l'image, devraient également ge trouver
aucentre de la mire.

Toutes les mires doivent avoir la fréquence la plus elevée possible, c’est-a-dire un pixel
sur deux.

¢) Mire d’essai pour la géométrie
L’évaluation de la géométrie de I'image se fait en superposant une mire quadrillée de
carrés.

La mire quadrillée doit avoir de 11 lignes a 17 lignes (de préférence un nombre impair)
sur toute la hauteur de la mire d'essai. Les lignes horizontales et verticales doivent
avoir une épaisseur de 2 pixels pour une modulation de 100 %, pour permettre une
visibilité claire sur un fond uniforme (voir figure 2).
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The size of the test pattern, in pixels, shall be identical to the size of a typical clinical image.

The test images shall allow testing of the following functional parameters:

a) grey-scale reproduction (figure 1);

b) spatial resolution and low-contrast resolution (figure 4);
c) geometry (figures 2 and 3);

d) line structure (figure 2).

NOTE - The test images according to figures 1 and 2 may be combined to form a more compact test
image.

For chlecking the quality of clinical images the clinical reference image sh@ sed.

For the¢se functional parameters the following test patterns are requixed.

a) |Grey-scale reproduction test pattern

A grey scale with 16 to 32 equally spaced levels of intensity™¢ igita the
image input source using the full dynamic range ‘ i i nsi-
tieg including the range between 0,25 and 1,6 (apovg® B4 see
figure 1).

ded
vel.
age

However, a reduced number of 14
two| extra levels are added corresp
Eagh segment of the grey scale sha
height.

Two¢ additiona) square
pregent. Th
figure 1).

b) [Spatial resol

be
see

Vertical a i fast bar patterns shall be placed in five locations (four
corpers and the . igure 4). The modulation of the pattern shall be 100 %.

Low-con atterns with a modulation of 25 % and 6,25 %, symmetrically plgced
around 50.% um value, measured in the digital scale of the image input soyrce,
shquld also be avdilable in the centre of the test pattern.

All patterns shall have the highest frequency possible for example one pixel on, one
pixel off, etc.

¢c) Geometry test pattern

A superimposed crosshatched pattern of squares allows for the evaluation of geometry
in the image.

The crosshatched pattern shall have 11 to 17 lines (preferably an odd number) over the
height of the test pattern. The lines in horizontal and vertical direction shall have a
thickness of 2 pixels at 100 % modulation to allow for clear visibility against a uniform
background (see figure 2).
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Le fond doit étre présenté a 50 % du niveau moyen de I'image, mesuré sur I'échelle
numérique de la source d’'entrée de lI'image, donnant ainsi une apparence grise
uniforme.

Une mire distincte représentant les bords sera placée sur le bord de la mire d’essai
pour repérer facilement ia distorsion et le cadrage. |l en va de méme pour un cercle
inscrit & l'intérieur des bords de ta mire (voir figure 2).

NOTE - La mire pour les bords est destinée a:
« identifier la limitation de l'image;
« identifier un décalage ou une rotation possibles de I'image;

e s’assurer que I'image entiére est visible et qu’elle n'est pas tronquée.

*d) Mire d’essai pour la structure des lignes
La mire doit étre une association de deux éléments d'essai

hodiques,
SATION.

Ision.

Préalablemen
de I'échelle de¢

Trois ni
les VALEUBS D

PTIQUE DU

Lés films exposés pendant I'ESSAI DE CONSTANCE doivent ensuite étre compargs au film

servant de valeur de base.

b) Résolution spatiale et résolution de faible contraste

Préalablement, il faut enregistrer sur le film une image de la mire pour la résolution afin
d’obtenir un film servant de valeur de base.

Les films exposés pendant les ESSAIS DE CONSTANCE doivent alors étre comparés
visuellement au film servant de valeur de base.
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The background shall be presented at 50 % average picture level, as measured in the
digital scale of the image input source providing a uniform grey appearance.

A recognizable boundary pattern should be displayed against the boundary of the test
pattern to allow for easy, additional judgement of distortion and framing. The same
applies for a circle inscribed within the boundary of the test pattern (see figure 2).

NOTE - The boundary pattern is meant:
¢ to identify the limitation of the image;
+ to identify possible image position shift or image rotation;

e to ensure that the complete image is visible and not truncated.

*d) Line structure test pattern
The|test pattern shall be a combination of two test components (sgé

- one producing a uniform background with an optical den ghove

FILM BASE PLUS FOG DENSITY;
- the other consisting of vertical and horizontal high-sqn

5.3 Test procedure

Prior t¢ starting the test of a HARD COPACAMERA 9Tising § , i | be
checkgd that the camera is properly ¢ S

The ty,

Initi Hy, an lmage 0 th grey-scale re i film

Thre¢e steps @n lish
BASELINE VALUBS/
These selected ave

Fil i mpar hi line film

b) Spatial resolution and low-contrast resolution

Initially an image of the resolution test pattern shaill be recorded on film to provide a
baseline film.

Films exposed during CONSTANCY TESTS shall then be compared visually to this baseline
film.
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Des points particuliers a examiner sont, par exemple:

— variations de la brillance entre les mires & barres horizontales et verticales de
méme modulation situées aux quatre coins;

— variations de la brillance entre les mires a barres horizontales et verticales de
méme modulation situées aux quatre coins et au centre;

- nefteté des mires a barres horizontales et verticales de méme modulation
situées aux quatre coins et au centre ou variations de netteté du centre vers les
coins;

- variation de la brillance entre mires a barres horizontales (au centre) a
différentes modulations;

- variation de ia brillance entre mires & barres verticales ( entre) A différentes

modulations.
c) Géométrie

Préalablement, il faut enregistrer sur le film une image de | yMétrie afin
d’obtenir un film servant de valeur de base.

Les films exposés pendant I'ESSAI DE CONSTANCE s au film
servant de valeur de base.

(ligne t),

es quatre intersections de ces

b, | et r)

comme suit:
ns avec les lignes letr;
5 proches

Préalablement, il faut enregistrer sur le film une image de la mire pour la stru

Les films exposés pendant 'ESSAI DE CONSTANCE doivent étre ensuite comparés au film
servant de valeur de base.

Voir aussi 5.4 d).
e) Image clinique de référence

Il faut préalablement enregistrer I'image clinique de référence sur le film en tenant
compte des paramétres d’affichage prédéterminés.

Les films exposés pendant les ESSAIS DE CONSTANCE doivent étre comparés au film
servant de valeur de base.
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Examples for details to be examined are:

- brightness deviations between the horizontal and vertical bar patterns
identical modulation placed in the four corners;

- brightness deviations between the horizontal and vertical bar patterns
identical modulation placed in the four corners and the centre;

of

of

— sharpness of the horizontal and vertical bar patterns of identical modulation
placed in the four corners and the centre or sharpness deviations from centre to

corners;

- brightness deviations between horizontal bar patterns (in the centre) of different

modulation;

;I;, brightness deviations between vertical bar patterns (in the cep of diffedent

odulation.
c) (eometry

Initially an image of the geometry test pattern is recorded on {i
film

Films exposed during CONSTANCY TESTS shall then be

On the hardcopy of the crosshatched pattern (see figure identify the lines at
extreme top (line t), bottom (line b), left (line ))-a i inexr). The four intersectis
of these lines (i.e. the four edges of the rectangle thelinest, b,landr) s
be Visible.

The|lengths of the established lines 3

oo
o

3
Q

—t

=

o

=4

=3

]

length of ling r
Coupnt the nuv@ i

Selqgct the horize
line$ of the abgve

The|length

d) Line structure

ine

the
bNS
hall

ian

Inititlly an image of the line structure test pattern shall be recorded on film to providle a

basel igure 2)

Films exposed during CONSTANCY TESTS shall then be compared to this baseline film.

See also 5.4 d).
e) Clinical reference image

The clinical reference image shall initially be recorded on film, taking into account the

predefined display parameters.
Films exposed during CONSTANCY TESTS shall then be compared to this baseline film.
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5.4 Evaluation des données
a) Reproduction de I'échelle des gris

Les valeurs de la densité optique dans les niveaux choisis de I'échelle des gris,
mesurées pendant les ESSAIS DE CONSTANCE, doivent étre comparées aux VALEURS DE
BASE établies. Une attention particuliére sera portée aux extrémités de I'échelle des
gris.

b) Résolution spatiale et du faible contraste

L'image sur film de la mire de résolution spatiale et de faible contraste doit étre
examinée visuellement pendant les ESSAIS DE CONSTANCE, et comparée a celle du film
servant de valeur de base.

Le contréle visuel concerne toutes les mires a barres présentes s images.

c) Géométrie de I'image

Les images sur e film de la mire quadrillée, du cercle in
mire des bords (le cas échéant) doivent étre exami
ESSAIS DE CONSTANCE et comparées a celles du film se

) et de la
pendant les

Mire quadrillée
Le contréle visuel doit porter sur:
— la distorsion;

— les champs rectangilaires 3

o

wr landistorsion & partir d'un cercle et sur la qualité du

Les longueurs mesurées \pen

r la présence de ta mire de bord sur les quatrg cétés de

le” film de la mire pour la structure des lignes doit étre |contrblée

Le contréle visuel porte sur la structure visible des lignes sur le fond de l’imaqe.

La comparaison des images des mires a barres horizontales et verticales a fort
contraste de I'image d’essai combinée selon 5.2.3 d) peut renseigner sur la qualité de
la structure des lignes de I'image. Un contréle visuel des lignes du fond peut fournir
des renseignements similaires.

e) Image clinique de référence

L'image clinique de référence enregistrée sur le film pendant 'ESSAI DE CONSTANCE doit
étre controlée visuellement et comparée a celle du film servant de valeur de base.
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5.4 Data evaluation
a) Grey-scale reproduction

Values of optical density in the selected steps of the grey scale, measured during
CONSTANCY TESTS, shall be compared with the established BASELINE VALUES. Particular
attention should be paid to the ends of the grey scale.

b) Spatial and low-contrast resolution

The image of the spatial resolution and low-contrast resolution test pattern on film shall
be judged visually during CONSTANCY TESTS in comparison with that on the baseline
film.

Visual judgement refers to all bar patterns present in the images.

c) Geometry of image
The|image of the crosshatched pattern, inscribed circle (if

comparison with that on the baseline film.

isual judgement refers to:
- distortion;

- rectangular instead of squace field

ing

the

Visdal'jidgement refers to the visible line structure of the background across the image.

Comparison of the images of the vertical and the horizontal high-contrast bar patterns
of the combined test image according to 5.2.3 d) can provide information regarding the
quality of the image line structure. Visual inspection of the line structure of the
background can provide similar information.

e) Clinical reference image

The clinical reference image recorded on film during the CONSTANCY TEST shall be
judged visually in comparison with that on the baseline film.
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5.5 Critéres a appliquer

a) Reproduction de I'échelle des gris

Les niveaux de tolérance suivants sont appliqués, en liaison avec les densités optiques
mesurées sur le film servant de valeur de base dans les niveaux choisis de I'échelle

des gris:

B1
B2

niveau de valeur de base = 0,05
niveau de valeur de base £ 0,20

B3 = niveau de valeur de base + 0,25

b) Résolution spatiale et résolution du faible contraste

La comparaison par controle visuel de 1a resolution spatiale et de

c) Géométrie de 'image

Toutes les longueurs correspondantes me

d) Structure des lignes

La comparaison par contréle
sur film pendant I’

gsolution| de faible
CE avec

celles correspondantes sur le film servant de valeur de s laisser
apparaitre d'écarts importants.

La comparaison par contréle visuel des images supii \ sai métrique
avec celles du film servant de valeur de base n { d'écarts
importants.

as varier
se.

egistrées
r de base

trées sur
base ne

et tous les résultats de chaque essai doivent étre consigngs afin de
ution des performances et du comportement de I'équipement lorsque

5.7 Actions a engager

Si des écarts apparaissent, dépassant les niveaux de tolérance ou jugés importants
lorsque le contrdle est fait visuellement, il faut vérifier tout d’abord les résultats des ESSAIS
DE CONSTANCE du DISPOSITIF DE VISUALISATION DES IMAGES.

Si ces résultats sont jugés acceptables, les mesures et les contrdles doivent étre refaits
pour vérifier si les essais effectués par le REPROGRAPHE ont été faits correctement.
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5.5 Criteria to be applied
a) Grey-scale reproduction

The following tolerance levels apply, related to the optical densities measured on the

baseline film in the selected steps on the grey scale:

B1 = baseline level + 0,05
B2 = baseline level + 0,20
B3 = baseline level £ 0,25
b) Spatial resolution and low-contrast resolution

res¢lution on the images recorded on film during the CONSTANC

Th?> comparison by visual judgement of the spatial resolution
cor

esponding baseline film shall not show significant deviations.

¢) |Geometry of the image

The comparison by visual judgement of the images ¢
patferns with those on the corresponding baseline
devjations.

low-contrast
the

test
cant

Any| corresponding lengths measured on those i g deviate by more than

5 9% from the corresponding lengths on the bgsel

d) [Line structure

The ¢
film| during the CONSTANQY TEST and

e) [(Clinical referent

Thg compari y
during the CONSy

5.6 Testregort

on
how

e clinical reference images recorded on|film
the corresponding baseline film shall not show

All conditiens esults of each test shall be recorded so that the properties and the
behaviour of dhe equipment, where these may influence the diagnostic quality of|the

images, can'be traged.

An example-of-a-standard-testrepertisgiveninannexB-

5.7 Action to be taken

When deviations occur, exceeding tolerance levels or judged significant when testing is
done visually; in the first place the results of the CONSTANCY TESTS for the IMAGE DISPLAY

DEVICE shall be checked.

If these are found acceptable, measurements and inspections shall be repeated to check

whether tests carried out for the HARD COPY CAMERA are carried out correctly.
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Si les résultats restent inacceptables, et si d’autres sources pouvant étre a l'origine des
écarts, telles que I'APPAREIL DE TRAITEMENT DE FILM ou tout autre appareil d’essai, sont

exclues, il faudra faire appel & un technicien qualifié (voir aussi annexe C).

NOTE - Le DISPOSITIF DE VISUALISATION DES IMAGES doit étre vérifié en premier lieu, lorsque le

REPROGRAPHE produit des films d'images cliniques inacceptabies pour I'UTILISATEUR.

5.8 Fréquence des essais

Au début, les essais doivent étre faits quotidiennement pendant au moins une semaine
pour établir les VALEURS DE BASE en prenant la moyenne des résultats d’essais chiffrés.

tant recommandé si des écarts importants sont pergus.

6 Déclaration de conformité
le rapport d’essai doit étre intitulé comme suit:
Rapport d

gssai

$i la conformité 4 la présente Rorme e

guivante:
.* esten oné ;
: n de ['appareil, mo

déle ou référence du type).

Le reprographe, .

-

Identification (pa

9

quotidien

H maniére
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If results remain unacceptable, and other sources for deviations such as the FiLM
PROCESSOR or other test equipment are excluded, the service engineer should be

contacted (see also annex C).

NOTE - The IMAGE DISPLAY DEVICE shall be checked first of all, when the HARD COPY CAMERA

produces films of clinical images that are not acceptable for the USER.

5.8 Frequency of testing

Initially, the tests shall be carried out daily for at least a week in order to establish the

BASELINE VALUE by taking the mean of the numerical test results.

ificant variations are seen.

6 Stdgtement of compliance
The test report shall be headed:

Test report

If compliance with this standard is to b®

* dentification (e.g. namé of equigment, odel- ordype refe

2]
=
Y
=
Q.
(2
O
Ko
<
O
o
3
[
-~
o

ence).

ded
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Niveaux de I'échelle /_

des gris

Carré blanc'/' Y

Carré noir =" |

D=1010,3
(au-dessus de la DENSITE OPTIQUE
DU SUPPORT PLUS VOILE)

S
AN
SRS

QET 293194

Figure 1 — Représentation schématique d’'une mire d’essai utilisée pour
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Black square -

Grey-scale levels =™ |

White square —

D=10%£0,3

(above FILM BASE PLUS FOG DENSITY)

\ \> IEC 293194

Figure 1 — Schematic representation of a test pattern used to check
the constancy with respect to grey-scale reproduction
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Préconisé
{mire de bordure)

Reree)

>
¢

Obligatoire
{mire quadriliée)

Préconisé
(cercle inscrit)

ésentation schématique d'une mire d’essai utilisée pouf
vérifier la constance de la géométrie et de la structure des |

gnes



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=145d433d76745c473a5e61df5491c9d8

1223-2-4 © IEC:1994 -37 -

Should
(boundary pattern)

Shall
(crosshatched pattern)

Should
(inscribed circle)

RS

he ic representation of a test pattern used to check
e\constancy with respect to geometry and line structure
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= hauteur du bord gauche
s/hauteur du bord droit

= largeur du bord supérieur
B = largeur du bord inférieur

V = hauteur au centre

< H = largeur au centre

CEI 295/94

Figure 3 -~ Représentation schématique d’'une mire quadrillée utilisée
pour procéder aux mesures de la géométrie
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N

N

N

oundary height
Q ight boundary height
T 2 top boundary width
= bottom boundary width
V = centre height

H = centre width

SO

IEC 2959

Figure 3 — Schematic representation of a crosshatched pattern used

to carry out measurements with respect to geometry
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. AN

&aste élevé (obligatoire)
rofondeur de modulation : 100 %

L.C = contraste faible (préconisé)
profondeur de modulation: 25 % et 6,25 %

“

CEL 29894

Figure 4 - Représentation schématique d’'une mire d’essai utilisée
pour vérifier la constance de la résolution
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Annexe A
(normative)

Terminologie - Index des termes

CEIl 788: Terminologie — Radiologie Médicale ............c.oormeoeiniiiiiiinninenn m-..-..
Nom d’'unité dans le Systéme International Sl ..o rm-..-.*
Terme dérivé sans définition ........coccoeeeiriniiiiii e rm-..-..+

erme abrégé
Article 3 de la CEI 1223-1
Article 3 de la CEl 1223-2-4 (présente publication)
Article 3 de la CEl 1223-2-XY

DISPOSITIF DE LIM

DISPOSITIF @s X

FILTRE ADDITIONNEL .cviuiiieeueereseeteseesessesseassseseesesseasestesesseasessenessesssssssssasssssasensnnne rm-35-02
GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE .o.eviuvieteeeeeesseesesseessssessesesesesseeseensesssssessesssessnensessnesssssssnnnn rm-32-06
INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION ..veveeecvreteeteetessesaecseseenesaeseeeneeesesusesesasensssnssssssnsssenns rm-82-02
MEDECINE NUCLEAIRE ...ouveieerereesereereeseesesseseessesteseensermeoneensesssessesasonsansssassssessasasens rm-40-06
NEGATOSCOPE ..o eeeeeeeeeeeeeeestesssssseesassesssesssesssesssssesasessnneeeesteessneessanesssssassssessunns 2-3.2.1

OPERATEUR oot eeeeaeroeeaesaaaseeeasassaaassssaaanmeeeeeaasasasasasasseseesassessassssaseseseesassnnnnsasanses rm-85-02
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Annex A
(normative)

Terminology - Index of terms

IEC 788: Medical radiology — Terminology ... rm-..-..

Name of unit in the International System Sl......ooii e rm-..-..

Derived term wit

Term without-definition——wrrrrer me- - —

(4T 100 &0 [=) (1211 (o) 4 NP me-..-..+

NaME Of CAMIET UNIL ...ttt ersseeeseeeeeeesssesaeseranssasasesssannnnns .

Shortened term
Clausel 3 of IEC
Clause 3 of IEC
Clause 3 of IEC

ACCEPTANCE TEST .eoiiiiiceerieeecinenirrrnenserrnnneennnnssnnnsnsresenafeeeeshonndennc o d NG00 S

ACCES$ORY ........

ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS

ADDED FILTER.....
ANTI-SGATTER GR

AUTOMATIC CONTROL SYST

BASELINE VALUE.

BEAM LJMITING Dl@...

COMPUITED TOMOGRA®
CONSTANCY TEST .

ESTABUISHED<CRI
FILM ILL
FILM PROCESSQR
FiLM B4

FOCAL [SROT TO IMAGE RECEPTOR DISTANCE ...ctiiiiiiiiiin i,

T223-1 ettt et e ez
1223-2-4 (present publication)
1223-2-XY i

| 0 O

HARD COPY CAME

7 OO OTUPUPPIPPP PRI PSP

IMAGE DISPLAY DEVICE ..iuiiiiiiiiiiniieemuitiiiiiieseeiasesmaas st sanesse e bt etenesnaestas st s nnannas

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE ....ciiiuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiienrses st estcana e ce et tani s s nnaasaas s e nnaan s

INTENSIFYING SCREEN .ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciien ettt st e ss s s e e s s aa s

LOADING FACTOR

NUCLEAR MEDICINE ..iuuiiiiiriiic ittt et e e se s ee e se e e e e s bt e s s seaa s se e seaaaes

OPERATOR ..........
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PARAMETRE DE CHARGE ......covveuiereernvaceneceecenteseeensasassnessesse st sesnesaessasssssassassssssenses rm-36-01
PROGRAMME D’ASSURANCE DE LA QUALITE .cooiiiiiiiimrnirecne e in s ne e AG-3.2.2
RADIOSCOPIE ...cucececereeniuceeaionseaenecscsssssassssesss s ssssssssssssssasssassscatsssststassseessssasansasaes rm-41-01
REPROGRAPHE .....oouveuteeeceneeseeeeseassssesessssessessatessesassesessesesssnsersassnsmassasessasssssessassasess 4-3.3.1
SPECITIE ..o er ettt e e et rm-74-02
SPECIIQUE ...eeeeeeeeeceeceee ettt ettt e b aa b e rm-74-01
SUPPORT DU PATIENT ..cviutieieuieteesesesenasteeesessesessmsessesssssasenssssessessesesasssnseasascasesnes rm-30-02
SYSTEME DE COMMANDE AUTOMATIQUE ....coueiiiuinuiiernenenaestnsniesssessssssas s sesassscanes rm-36-45
TOMODENSITOMETRIE ...oovosueoseeeesmsssmsesoeososioaoseossosmnsmsmmsnessessasesmesssaeseeseeeees 11-20

UTILISATEUR L.oiiieieeeeececie et iettinirene s seeasearasesecen s et ss s s be e s b e nnaaane B85-01

VALEUR DE BASE 13.2.7

Q@
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PATIENT SUPPORT ...cootteereeeteriesersensesessesesessssssessesesenessessenemsanssnseseseasassessasssssassescas rm-30-02
QUALITY ASSURANCE ... .cutiieeiieereteeeestraesseeeeseeereecaaessssaneseassaaesstasasssasesesssneesesnnasess AG-3.2.1
QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAMME .......coorieiiecneiecesencasmiesannesssnessessessesnssasssssessenss AG-3.2.2
QUALITY CONTROL ..veieteceieeteirecenssesseeeseseeeseeasessesssiasssssesnnaessesnnessassssasssnansesssensnses AG-3.2.3
RADIATION BEAM ....eiviviiiateieaeesensssesessasesaesescnenesassssasssassssnssanansssessasaessassessesesacss rm-37-05
RADIOSCOPY ..ooeieieieeeteeeereesstessesssasasssssosessesseseseestesssnsssssssensesssasasssnssassssssessesseenes rm-41-01
SPECITIC 1ovruviveerereeire sttt e e re e b ettt e rm-74-01
Specified

STATUS|TEST
(8157 =1 = I PO UUUUIPPOPPUI PP PR SY RSOV PSS
X-RAY BHQUIPMENT

Q@
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Annexe B
(informative)

Exemple de formulaire de rapport d’essai normalisé

Rapport d’essai
sur ’essai de constance des reprographes
conformément a la CEl 1223-2-4: 1994

Identifications

FPersonne chargée de I'essai

Matériel d’essai

— densitométre
— film photographique

s type
e numéro d’émulsion
e date de premiére utilisation

- image(s) d'essai pour la f Identification:

Chambre noire Identification:

A ldentification:
aits par l'utilisateur

¢ compris les influences extérieures)

Date:

sur les conditions de la chambre noire Date:

vier egsai sur I'appareil de traitement de film Date:

~~dernier ESSAI DE CONSTANCE initial Date:

——ESSATDE CONSTANCE précédent Bate:
Résultats des essais

Reproduction de I'échelle des gris Date:

- ESSAI DE CONSTANCE initial
e niveau de la faible densité B1
¢ niveau de la densité moyenne B2
e niveau de la densité élevée B3
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